PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4007550

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MR DANIEL P BRODERICK BROD	08/09/2016
MR DANIEL SIMONSON	08/03/2016
MR JONATHAN HERR	08/03/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BLACKBOILER LLC		
Street Address:	1537 N. IVANHOE ST.		
City:	ARLINGTON		
State/Country:	VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	22205		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	15227093		
Application Number:	62200261		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-568-4523

Email:ben@maskelllaw.comCorrespondent Name:BENJAMIN E MASKELLAddress Line 1:888 N QUINCY ST 701

Address Line 4: ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BM-U-008
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BENJAMIN E MASKELL
SIGNATURE:	/benjamin e. maskell/
DATE SIGNED:	08/15/2016

Total Attachments: 1

source=BM-U-008-assignment-fully-executed#page1.tif

PATENT 503960895 REEL: 039437 FRAME: 0574

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT ("the Assignment") is made and entered into by and between Daniel P. Broderick, an individual residing at 1537 N. Ivanhoe St., Arlington, VA 22205, Jonathan Herr, an individual residing at 1120 Geranium St. NW, Washington, DC 20012 ("Herr"), Daniel Edward Simonson, an individual residing at 4355 Lorcom Ln., Arlington, VA 22207 ("Simonson") (Broderick, Herr, and Simonson, collectively, "Assignor") and BlackBoiler, LLC, a limited liability company having a principal place of business at 1537 N. Ivanhoe St., Arlington, VA 22205 ("Assignee").

IN CONSIDERATION of \$1.00, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, all of the Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the following patents and/or applications (collectively, "Patents"):

Application		Earliest Publication	Attorney Docket No.	Filing Date	Inventors
62/200,261 -	_	BM-U-004P	8/3/2015	Daniel P. Broderick;	
-					Jonathan Herr; Daniel
					Edward Simonson
15/227,093			BM-U-008	8/2/2016	Daniel P. Broderick;
,					Jonathan Herr; Daniel
					Edward Simonson

The Assignor further hereby covenant that he will, at any time, upon the request of Assignee, execute and deliver to the Assignee any new or confirmatory instruments and to perform (at the Assignee's reasonable expense) any other acts which the Assignee may reasonably request in order to fully assign and transfer and vest in the Assignee, all of the Assignor's right, title, and interest to the Patents. Assignor does hereby further consent to the recordation of this Assignment by Assignee with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

This Assignment included all of the Assignor's right to the income, royalties, damages, and payments now or hereafter due and payable, and in and to all causes of action, either in law or in equity, and the right to sue, counterclaim and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned under this Assignment, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this sale and assignment had not been made.

/Jonathan Herr/ (date)

Jonathan Herr 1120 Geranium St. NW Washington, DC 20012 Daniel Edward Simonson

4355 Lorcom Ln. Arlington, VA 22207 Daniel P. Broderick 1537 N. Ivanhoe St.

Arlington, VA 22205

PATENT REEL: 039437 FRAME: 0575

RECORDED: 08/15/2016